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1- Background about the review process
2- Tips for writing a review – with examples

http://dsjournals.com/review-process.html

Peer review
• Peer review is widely supported (85% scientists support it)
• Single-blind review is the most common
• names of authors provided to reviewers but names of reviewers not provided
to authors.

• Quality control for a journal
• Usually, at least 2 reviewers are selected
• Takes about 5-10 hours to fully review a paper

Who are the reviewers

Who are the reviewers (really!)
• “Peers” – similar competences to the authors
• Experts in the topic (or main part) of the paper
• Usually publishing scientists
• Invited by journal editors
• Reviewers don’t have a lot of spare time
• Reviewers do this voluntarily and don’t get paid
• Reviewers see the comments from other reviewer and final decision

Authors suggest reviewers to include or exclude

Ms. Ref. No.: SCHRES-D-19-0011
Title: Asenapine Maleate normalizes low frequency delta coherence deficits in a neurodevelopmental model of schizophrenia
Schizophrenia Research
Dear Dr. Mark J. Hunt,
I would be grateful if you would review the above-referenced manuscript that has been submitted for publication in Schizophrenia Research. The abstract is attached
below. PLEASE DO NOT USE YOUR E-MAIL "REPLY" OPTION TO RESPOND TO THIS INVITATION. If you are willing to review this manuscript, please click on the link below:
https://ees.elsevier.com/schres/l.asp?i=190942&l=1EFZM202
If you are unable, please click on the link below. We would appreciate receiving suggestions for alternative reviewers:
https://ees.elsevier.com/schres/l.asp?i=190941&l=T65RHNJ8
Alternatively, you may register your response by accessing the
Elsevier Editorial System for Schizophrenia Research as a REVIEWER using the login credentials below:
https://ees.elsevier.com/schres/
Your username is: mhunt@nencki.gov.pl
If you need to retrieve password details, please go to:
http://ees.elsevier.com/schres/automail_query.asp
Please select the "New Invitations" link on your Main Menu, then choose to "Accept" or "Decline" this invitation, as appropriate. If you accept this invitation, I would be very
grateful if you would return your review by Feb 24, 2019.
You may submit your comments online at the above URL. There you will find spaces for confidential comments to the editor, comments for the author, and a report form to
be completed. Please contact the Editorial Office if you encounter any problems. As a reviewer you are entitled to complimentary access to Scopus and ScienceDirect for 30
days. Full instructions and details will be provided upon accepting this invitation to review.
In addition to accessing our subscriber content, you can also use our Open Access content. Read more about Open Access here:
http://www.elsevier.com/openaccess
Please also note that authors have been invited to convert their supplementary material into a Data in Brief article (a data description article). You may notice this change
alongside the revised manuscript. You do not need to review this, but may need to look at the files in order to confirm that any supporting information you requested is
present there.
With kind regards,
Matcheri S. Keshavan, MD
Editor in Chief
Schizophrenia Research

ABSTRACT:

Reviewer
evaluation form

Recommendation
• Reject
• Major revision
• Minor revision
• Accept

Rejection

Accept

Date: 27th May 18 07:45:56

Revisions (major)

Last Sent: 27th May 18 07:45:56
Triggered By: Redacted
BCC: Redacted
Subject: Decision Letter NPP-18-0414
Message: NEUROPSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY
William A. Carlezon Jr., Ph.D.
Editor-In-Chief
26th May 2018
Dr Hunt
3 Pasteur St
Warsaw 02-093
Poland
RE: Manuscript NPP-18-0414, "The olfactory bulb is a primary source of ketamine-induced high-frequency oscillations in rodents."
Dear Dr Hunt,
Your manuscript has returned from peer review. I would be willing to reconsider your manuscript for publication in
Neuropsychopharmacology pending major revision and subsequent re-review of your resubmission.
The reviewers expressed interest in your manuscript, but they also raised a number of issues that will need to be addressed in a
revision. You will find a copy of these comments below. Should you decide to resubmit, please include a rebuttal letter with an
itemized list of all changes made in response to the reviewers' suggestions. (Please do NOT submit this list as a cover letter, as
reviewers cannot access cover letters.)
For your article file (text) please upload your file showing all new text in the revision in blue font (note: do not use track changes to
mark-up your changes). If you do not provide your revision with this blue font your manuscript will be returned to you to update. If
your manuscript is accepted the blue font will be removed by the typesetter before your manuscript is placed online. Please do not
use blue font for supplemental material, this material is not edited and will appear online exactly as submitted.
While I would be interested in seeing a revision, I cannot assure you of eventual acceptance of your work if you choose to submit a
revision.
The revision must be submitted online within 60 days. Please carefully review our Author Instructions to conform to our journals
specifications regarding requirements, particularly references.
Please be sure any conflicts of interest are noted within the Funding and Disclosure section of your manuscript. Please pay close
attention to our Funding and Disclosure policy as outlined in our instructions for authors.
If your manuscript contains color, there will be a cost associated with the print version as indicated on the submission site. All color
online is free of charge.
Thank you for the opportunity to consider your work for publication. I look forward to your revision.
Sincerely,
William A. Carlezon Jr., Ph.D.
Editor in Chief, Neuropsychopharmacology
Visit us at http://www.acnp.org
Submit at: http://mts-npp.nature.com

Please click on the link below to submit the revision online before 25th Jul 2018.

Open document

Response letter is critical
• You need to convince the reviewers, not the editor
• Often reviewers base their final decision on the response letter rather
than substantive changes within the MS itself

• Don’t try and persuade the editor that a review should be ignored
• Have a mental or written draft of the response letter before
modifying the manuscript

1- Start with a short summary
• Address the initial comments to the editor (name of editor will be on the
Decision Letter). Thank the editor for giving you opportunity to submit a
revised version
• Write a short paragraph summarising the most substantive changes in
the paper (but do not go into detail – keep it short and simple at this
stage). This is before you detail your point-by-point response to the
reviewers

• If you added new figures, restructured the paper mention at the start.

2- Thank/Respect the reviewers
• In many cases, reviewers write extensive comments which reflects
their time taken. It is extremely important that you also take time
(and demonstrate that you have taken time) to provide carefully
thought through and sufficiently detailed responses.
• Reviewers expect that the authors care about the reviewers’ opinions
and will make a clear effort to address their concerns.
• Thank the reviewers for their time and constructive criticisms. Vary
the way you thank the reviewers otherwise it does not look sincere.

Examples
• Thank you for pointing this out, this was part of an earlier version of the
figure (when we were going to use colour). We since opted for B/W but did
not change the legend. We have also corrected the open/filled symbols as
indicated by the Reviewer.
• The reviewer is correct in his/her interpretation and we have revised the
relevant section of the Result and also the corresponding figure caption so
that the analysis is clearly described.
• We thank the reviewer for these comments and we have adjusted the
manuscript accordingly. The reviewer is correct in stating that the value is
0.16 ms.

3- Make it easy for the reviewers
• You are responding to the specific points made by the reviewer
• Make responses concise and clear
• Add supporting references or data if needed

• Reviewers typically number their comments to the authors’ letter.
• Copy and paste the comments into a new file and insert your replies below
each point raised by the reviewers

It should be made clear whether Figure 4C is a single example or an average. If it
is an average is it from one animal? All animals? All HFO periods? Which HFO
periods? Was there a cutoff applied to select the periods somehow?
We have clarified in Figure 4 that C are examples of LFP and CSD. We have now more
clearly stated that these plots were triggered on the 130-180 Hz band-pass filtered
signal and that negative peaks of HFO oscillations (greater than 3 SD in amplitude)
were used as a trigger for the plots. So not all HFO periods were computed and only
the larger events (>3 SD) were used.
What are the stars in Figure 4D?
The stars indicate multiunit activity. This has now been clearly stated in the
figure caption.
It should be made clear whether Panels 4E and F are a single example or an average.
All HFO periods? Which HFO periods? Was there a cutoff applied to select the
periods somehow?
We realise that this may not have been clear and have now extended our explanation
of E and F. Each of the 3 coloured lines represents a different rat. They represent
the probability of neuronal spiking and are triggered on HFO periods (> 3 SD of the
130-180 Hz band-pass filtered signal). Multiunits were extracted at 2 thresholds
which were extracted at >1.5 SD (which captured most unit activity) and > 3 SD
which captured the larger units, such as those shown in the insert in 4D. The
figure shows that neuronal discharge is associated with the troughs of ketamine
HFO.
In the discussion the following should be corrected: “The short phase offset
(around 1 ms) between HFO recorded in the OB and VS would rule out volume
conduction and render polysynaptic pathways unlikely” The number “1 ms” should be
corrected to “0.5ms” given the stated mean of 0.45ms... if I understand properly
what the authors are referring to.
Yes, we agree, it should read 0.5 ms and have corrected accordingly.
The citation of “KAY 2003” in the last paragraph of the discussion does not need to
have all caps.
We have corrected the format of this reference, thank you for pointing this out.

4- Respond to ALL comments
• I cannot stress this point strongly enough. It is crucial that every
single remark is responded to, with the details about what you
changed and why clearly stated underneath.
• If a point has several sub-points, then it is important that all the
concerns raised are thoroughly responded to.
• It may happen that the same point has been raised by more than one
reviewer – if this happens do not copy and paste or tell the other
reviewer to “see response to Reviewer 1”.

5- It is OK to disagree with a reviewer
• It is normal to feel defensive if you have had your work criticised.

• Address criticisms in the response letter, don’t complain directly to the editor.

• Reviewers can make mistakes

• point this out with additional references and if necessary modify the manuscript
saying some other readers may also be mistaken.

• Reviewers may have misunderstand what you text

• it may be a fair point, if so accept that your text may be ambiguous and rephrase.

• Reviewers might not have read the manuscript carefully enough

• don’t complain to the reviewer did not do their job properly. State Reviewer 1
thought “xxxx” was a problem, however we addressed this issue on pg X ln Y. Since
this valid point may have been overlooked we have stressed it more clearly in our
revised manuscript.

2) Local injection of MK-801 tp prefrontal cortex and dorsal striatum as a negative control to prove that injection does not cause HFO.
Re.: As mentioned above local infusion studies, especially to the areas the reviewer is suggesting, should be the purpose of a separate study. Further, they do not help address the
fundamental questions we are seeking to address with this paper, which is “NMDA receptor antagonist-enhanced HFO: Are they generated broadly or regionally specific?”

3) All the results have been shown on scale of 5000 sec-- a huge amount of time. Local TTX injection at NAc could cause some effect on other "down -stream " brain areas that
result in HFO reduction. Also possibility of loop- NAc -other brain area -NAc is not ruled out. Preferable, but requiring much work would be new *time controlled* experiments
using optogenetic inhibition or activation should be conducted to prove that NAc is a source/ cause HFO. At the least, the stung possibility tha the HFO do not originate in NAc
must be addressed.
Re.: We show time course for the experiment expressed as a spectrogram in each figure. This is from a representative rat and clearly shows the dynamic changes in HFO (and
gamma) over the course of the experiment. The result is clearly visible to any reader who views the figures. The time courses are similar to those used by Phillips (2012), Nicolas
(2011) (who both showed spectrograms) and Pinault 2008. The time courses are also in line with all of our previous publications.
The reviewer is correct that TTX may modify efferent pathways of the NAc, such as through the pallidum, which may modify the HFO we record. As stated above, it is entirely
plausible that afferent pathways modulate HFO in the NAc. However, this does not detract from our main conclusion or aim which is to examine the evidence that HFO are (or are
not) generated in the areas we recorded from. The generation of HFO in the NAc may be 1) a purely local network phenomenon, 2) induced by modified afferent transmission
from one or more structures, or 3) a mixture of both. At this stage, we nor others, can provide an answer to this. What is important is to understand which brain regions generate
this activity, and then putative mechanisms may be proposed. As stated above this is a very complex question and needs addressing in further studies using several different
techniques, such as optogenetics as suggested by the reviewer.

6- Include supporting information
I would expect a control of some sort for the ketamine injetion itself – perhaps
saline/vehicle control. Better yet would be other related pharmacologic agents,
such as MK801.
As mentioned above, we have provided control data which is now clearly stated in
the main text and also provided in Supplementary figure 1.
In parallel to the current study, we have also carried out experiments examining
the effect of 0.15 mg/kg MK801 on the power of HFO in the bulb. This study although
confirmatory is slightly different since muscimol or saline were infused to the OB
after MK801 injection, in other words when the power of HFO was already substantial
(as opposed to pretreatment and ketamine injection). However, the main message is
the same and consistent with what we report in our submission. We would like to
show this data in confidence to the reviewer to demonstrate that this work has been
done. We would rather not include this in the current submission since it is part
of a large ongoing project, and not directly related to the effects of ketamine we
report here.

Remember: The response letter may be the
main document read after the first review
• Some reviewers will carefully read the response letter, but only scan
the post-revision manuscript.
• Often reviewers base their final decision on the response letter rather
than substantive changes within the MS itself.
• Most author put almost all their effort on direct changes within the
manuscript, without concentrating equal or sufficient attention to
preparing the response letter.

Dr. Mark Jeremy Hunt,
Laboratory of Neuroinformatics,
Nencki Institute of Experimental Biology,
Warsaw,
Poland
mhunt@nencki.gov.pl
25th June 2018,

Example complete
response letter

Dear Prof. W. A. Carlezon Jr,
Thank you for inviting us to submit a revised version of my manuscript NPP-18-0414. We have thoroughly
addressed each of the reviewers concerns, which can be found in our detailed response to the reviewers’
letter.
All our textual changes are shown using blue font based on the comments by all the reviewers. We have
also introduced 3 supplementary figures to address the concerns of reviewer 3. Alongside this, we have
included some data which we would like to show, in confidence, which supports our findings. We took this
opportunity to replace the LFP example shown in Figure 1E which are more consistent with what we
observed in our study. We have also included several new references (see end of message) which were
either recommended for inclusion, by the reviewers, or are necessary to include based on the textual
changes recommended, we have slightly exceeded the reference limit, by 6 references, which hopefully is
acceptable. We have also modified the title of the paper which now reads “The olfactory bulb is a source of
high-frequency oscillations (130-180 Hz) associated with a subanesthetic dose of ketamine in rodents”
which more specifically summarises the main finding of the paper and addresses one of the comments by
Rev 3.
We hope that you will find our revised version suitable for publication Neuropsychopharmacology and look
forward to hearing from you in the near future.
Yours Sincerely,
Mark J Hunt, PhD.

Additional references:
Brea JN, Kay LM, and Kopell NJ (2009). Biophysical model for gamma rhythms in the olfactory bulb via
subthreshold oscillations PNAS 106: 21954-21959
Chery R, Gurden H, Martin C (2014). Anesthetic regimes modulate the temporal dynamics of local field
potential in the mouse olfactory bulb. J Neurophysiol. 111:908-17.
Fontanini A, Spano P, Bower JM (2003). Ketamine-xylazine-induced slow (< 1.5 Hz) oscillations in the rat
piriform (olfactory) cortex are functionally correlated with respiration. J Neurosci. 23:7993-8001.
De La Rosa-Prieto C, De Moya-Pinilla M, Saiz-Sanchez D, Ubeda-Banon I, Arzate DM, Flores-Cuadrado A,
Liberia T, Crespo C, Martinez-Marcos A (2015). Olfactory and cortical projections to bulbar and
hippocampal adult-born neurons. Front Neuroanat. 9:4. doi: 10.3389/fnana.2015.00004.

(Open the document)

• Hopeless – Seems like they have been asleep and are not up on recent work on
metagenomics.
• The purpose of the present study escapes me. To be a bit rude, it does look like a ‘copy cat’
of our studies which the authors cite repeatedly.
• The authors have over-analysed their data – everything that is written is obvious from Fig. 2

• Very much enjoyed reading this one, and do not have any signiﬁcant comments. Wish I had
thought of this one.
• Could become a major highlight of the Journal for many years to come

• Wow this is a clear keeper Merry Christmas.

Summary
• Make sure your abstract and title are clear and worth reading (it is all reviewers see before
accepting the review or not)
• Include a cover letter addressed to the editor with the main points (the person’s name is at the
bottom of the Decision Letter)

• Make sure your response letter is the sufficiently detailed and convincing – It may be the main
document read during re-review
• Be polite and thank the reviewers (do not complain to the editor)

• Make it easy for the reviewers to follow your response letter and ensure ALL points including
subpoints are addressed
• It’s OK to disagree with a reviewer, be certain you are correct and polite in the rebuttal

• Supporting information can be used even if you do not want to include it in the final version

